Awards shall be granted to the extent that funds have been appropriated for this purpose in the
annual Budget Act.

(2) (A) Commencing July 1, 2021, any teacher who has attained certification from the National Board for Professional Teaching
Standards is eligible to receive an award of up to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) if the teacher agrees to teach at a
high-priority school for at least five years. Teaching service before July 1, 2021, may not be counted towards satisfaction of this
five-year commitment.

(B) Awards granted pursuant to this paragraph shall be disbursed in annual payments of five thousand dollars ($5,000) over

[...]

certified application pursuant to the guidelines of subdivision (c) of Section 44396.

(3) (A) Commencing July 1, 2021, any teacher who initiates the process of pursuing a certification from the National Board for
Professional Teaching Standards when teaching at a high-priority school is eligible to receive an award of two thousand five
hundred dollars ($2,500).

(B)  Awards granted pursuant to this paragraph shall be disbursed from the department to the National Board for
Professional Teaching Standards. Any unused funds shall be applied to future candidates.

(C) A teacher who receives an award pursuant to this paragraph may still apply to receive funds under paragraph (2) after

[...]

completion of a certification from the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards to the extent funds are available.

(4)  (A)  (i) Commencing July 1, 2023, any teacher who initiates the process of maintenance of certification from the National
Board for Professional Teaching Standards when teaching at a high-priority school is eligible to receive an award of four

hundred ninety-five dollars ($495).

(ii)  Awards granted pursuant to this paragraph shall be disbursed from the department to the National Board for
Professional Teaching Standards. Any unused funds shall be applied to future candidates.

(iii) A teacher who receives an award pursuant to this paragraph may still apply to receive funds under paragraph (2).